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Sent: Friday, February 17, 2006 2:18 PM

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us

Cc: leigh.a.hyer@verizon.com; David Christian; demetria.c.watts@verizon.com
Subject: Docket No. 060042-TP - Response of Verizon Florida Inc.

Attachments: 060042 VZ Florida Response 2-17-06.pdf

060042 vz
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The attached filing is submitted in Docket No. 060042-TP on behalf of Verizon Florida Inc. by

Leigh A. Hyer

P. C. Box 110, FLTCO0007
Tampa, Florida 33601
(813) 483-1256
leigh.a.hyer@verizon.com

The attached .pdf document contains 14 pages - transmittal letter (1 page), certificate of
service (1 page), and Response (12 pages).

(See attached file: 060042 VZ Florida Response 2-17-06.pdf)

Terry Scobie

Executive Adm. Assistant
Verizon Legal Department
813-483-2610 (tel)
813-204-8870 (fax)
terry.scobie@verizon.com
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Leigh A. Hyer

Vice President-General Counsel, Southeast Region

Legal Departmient

verizon

FLTCO717

201 North Franklin Street (33602)
Post Office-Box 110 .
Tampa, Florida 33601-0110

- Phone 813 483-1256
Fax 813 204-8870
eigh.a.hyerg@ verizon.co

February 17, 2006 — VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Ms. Blanca 8. Bayo, Director
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of Verizon Florida Inc.'s Response in Docket No.
060042-TP were sent via U.S. mail on February 17, 2006 to

Staff Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

 William P. Cox -
Abel Band Law Firm
~P.O.Box49948
-~ -Sarasota; FL 34230-6948

Lawrence Chew

~“Frankiin Templeton Companies, LLC

- 960 Park Place, 2™ Floor
 San Mateo, CA 84403




ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Docket No. 060042-TP
Filed: February 17, 2006

In re: Compilaint by Frankiin Templeton Companies, )
LLC against Verizon Florida Inc. for allegedly )
breaching telecommunications service agreement )
and violating Section 364.051(5)(b), Florida Statutes, )
and Rule 25-4.110, Florida Administrative Code )

)

RESPONSE OF VERIZON FLORIDA INC.

Pursuant to the Commrssron s Notrce of Comp!alnt issued January 19, 2006
Vertzon hereby answers the Complalnt Fled by Franklm Templeton Companres LLC
| (“Franklrn Templeton”) and files a Countercla|m for breach of the terms of an individual
case baS|s ("ICB”) contract (ICB FL0002476) (the “Agreement”) and for unpaid amounts
'due under the terms of Venzons apphcable tanffs for serwoes prowded to Franklln |
Templeton | | i

ANSWER

1. Venzon admits that it entered into ICB FL0002476 (the “Agreement”): with
Franklln Templeton Corporate Ser\rlce[s] Inc. (* FTCS”) attached to the Complarnt as
Exhrbrt A Venzon states that on rnformatlon and belref Franklln Templeton |s the
successor In mterest to FTCS and_ __t_h,e, Agreement The remarnmg allegations in
paragraph 1 are not directed to Venzon and thus no response is necessary

2, The allegatlons in paragraph 2 are notrdrrecte_d_ to Verizon ‘and thus no
responSev-is—?-necessa‘ry | B ‘

3 Verlzon admits the allegatrons in paragraph 3 of the Complamt

4. Al pleadings correspondence and other record materials in this docket

should be served on the following on behalf of Verizon:

ORCUM s MEMBER DAY 3
B
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Leigh A. Hyer David M. Christian

201 N. Franklin Street (33602) 106 E. College Avenue
Post Office Box 110, FLTC0717 Suite 810, FLTC0099
Tampa, Florida 33601 Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: 813-483-1256 Telephone: 850-224-3963

Facsimile: 813-204-8870 Facsimile: 850-222-2912

9. Verizon states that the Commiesion's-=jurisdicti‘on is limited to claims relating
": “to regulated, intrastate serv:ces prowded under the Agreement. Verizon denies any .
» remaining allegations in paragraph 5.

6, Verizon admits th_e_all‘egationsiihv-‘paragfaph 6.

~ 7. Verizon afdmitsethew allegations in the first three sentté-hees of paragraph 7.

'. Venzon does not understand the referenoe to “Franklm Templetons carnage of‘;:ﬁ

o interexchange and local carrler access oh the SONET ring.” To the extent that Franklin -

Templeton means that the SONET ring was - used exclusnvely to prov1de local and

i i mterexchange service to and for the benet‘ t of Franklm Templeton and for no other end ; g

e :user customer, Venzon admlts those allegatlans

N 8. Verlzon_,aqmlts.,thez el,ljegattons mpe,r,agreph 8. .

- 9. Verizon a'}dvmits that'the temt ef rthe' Agfreement was three years from the in-
'Vsemce date for the Semce provlded (as deﬂned |n the Agreement) unless Frankhn |
‘Templeton termlnated the Serwoe pnor to that date The "Servnce' is deﬁned as “a v

| ':_Custom Fiber Opt|c Three (3) Node 0012 SQNET Rlng Route wnth Nodes at two‘ -
| Customer locations, 100 North Fountain Parkway, Buuldmg #1, St. Petersburg, and 205
o™ Street North, St. Petersburg, and at the Feathersound Verizon Central Office
(“C.0.")." Verizon admits that Franklin Templeton requested removal of the o Street

node from the SONET ring in March 2002. Removal of that node meant that Franklin



Templeton was no longer purchasing the Service set forth in the Agreement but instead
was receiving a different, two-node SONET diverse route arrangement (not a SONET
‘ring”). Verizon denies the remaining allegations in pa‘régraph 9.
10. Verizon denies that Franklin. Templeton received a “limited response” from
Verizon to its request for a new ICB arrangement. To} the contrary, Verizon sales
representatives ‘worked dilige»n-tl-y‘beginnih‘g in October 2003 through May 2004 to
3develop a service solutlon for Franklm Templeton that would replace the Agreement and
presented Franklrn Templeton with several servlce options based on the FCC tariff
' rates Venzon further denies that. Franklln Templeton initiated these actlvrtres During
rth'rs:§:pér_|od‘of trme, Franklrn Tem‘p‘lfeton co‘ntrnu:ed to pay thes‘ame ICB rates set forth m
I the Agreement (_wh_ich expired i}n ;Eji'ecerrther' ;2003) for the nodes-on the SONET facility,
. minus the charge for the': 9" Street node, even though Frankiin Templeton was receiving
a d?iﬁereh?t-s'erwce than that oontemplaite‘d undér the ICBa-and-sh-ouldhave been paying:
tariff rates for the service. On rnformatron and belief, Franklin Templeton knew

throughout thrs penod that it had no rntentron of remarmng a Verrzon customer and

o tnstead.planned to-t,rans{er its communrcatlons_servrces_to anotherrcar‘ner.

i On May 19, 20.04,.:\reriz_ohfreoeiveo an email from Mrﬁ‘RiohardKuehn, of RAK B
R _Ass,ociates “a consultant for FranklihiTéIﬁi:ﬂetciu zihforrning Verizon for the: ﬁrst time that ’
,'Franklin Templeton had litle or no mtentlon of srgnrng another contract with Verizon. '.

Thereafter on or about May 21, 2004 Mr. Robert Darrah Reglonal Sales Manager
Verrzon Enterprise Solutions, sent a letter to Mr. Kuehn informing him of the rate
changes that would result from a ;tra::hsition“to state andv-federal tariff rates, including

non-recurring charges. Under the filed rate doctrine, Franklin Templeton must pay the



tariff rates in the absence of a lawful ICB agreement. Mr. Darrah explained that if
Franklin Templeton did not take action, all service would be terminated on June 28,
2004. Verizon denies the remaining allegations in paragraph 10.

11. Verizon admits that Franklin Templeton rejected all of Verizon's proposed
replacement ICB agreements, and further states that, on information and belief, Franklin
Temp:letbn plahned prior to May 2004 to transition its services to Time Warner, but led
'f\.'t'eri'zbn--to believe that it was Eﬁ«ég'otiating in good faith. Verizon 'den‘ies.t'h:e -r”e‘main’ing
'I ;.aliegatlons in paragraph 11 and specmcally den:es that it charged Franklm Templeton

_rfor any crrcwts provided to IXCs over the SONET facility. Venzon further states that it
- has no knowledge of- mvolvement in, or control over the rates that AT&T charged
Fra nklln Templeton for mterexchange services.

12. Although Franklln Templeton alleges that it “purchased the SONET ring
,éservrces from Verlzon thh the intention of replacrng the FDDI connectlon " Franklin
Templeton did not place a dlsconnect order fcr the FDDI crrcult “Verizon will not
:dlsconnect a customers sennce based on the subjectrve “lntentron” of the customer -

: “the customer must take afﬁrmatlve steps to submrt a dlsconnect request Moreover,

e, Franklm Templeton contmued touse the FDDI crrcuut until April 2002 Venzen contmued

»: to blll Franklln Templeten for that circuit, and Franklin Templeton pard all invoiced
charges for the circuit without dispute. Noth‘,lr_ig in the Agreement st:ait_es that the
.s_e'rv._iées;described therein; are the only services that Franklin Templeiton‘i.\_rduld order
and receive from Verizon. T'o:' the contrary,'the- Agreement explicitly ob:n‘temptate‘s that
other tete.communicatiéns aewioes may be separately bjrovid,ed under tariff along the

same route. Verizon denies the remaining allegations in paragraph 12.



13. Verizon denies that any circuits provisioned for IXCs on the SONET ring
were “unauthorized.” To the contrary, Frankiin Templeton was the only end user on the
ring, so any and all [XC circuits on the SONET ring were used exclusively to provide
interexchange service to Franklin Templeton at Franklin Templeton’s request.
Moreover, the Agreement expressly provides for the use of the SONET ring by “carriers

' Whioh_ may be selected by the Customer’ and requires Verizon to “reaSc:nably
cooperate” in the .instal_lation of circuits for other carriers to serve Franklin Templeton
~over the SONET ring.  Verizon denies the remam[ng allegatrons in paragraph 13.
| 14 Under the Agreement termlnatlon Irablllty applies “[iJf for any reason thev
| Ci’ustomer.termrnatesron dlseontrnues theiser\nce_u prior to the expiration "qff"the't:hree. (3) o
~year term.” The”‘tServic':e"’ is defined as ’v“;a Custom Fiber Optic Three (3) Node 0C12

SONET Ring Route Wlth Nodes at two Customer locations, 100 North Fountain

o _ Parkway Burldlng #1, St F’etersburg and 205 9th Street North, St Petersburg and at

::;the Feathersound Verrzon_ Central Ofﬁce (“CO") " When Franklln Templeton'v

drsconnected the second of the two customer nodes in March 2002 (twenty months
_prior to the end of the term), it discontinued the Sewroe as defined in the Agreement -
= 'and replaced it wrth somethmg dlfferent -a SONET dnrerse route arrangement :

five 7(25%)- percent o’f'the m_enth'ly chargeS»tigme'_s;f-the-- number of menths-:- re:maiin‘i‘ng in the
ferm” When Frankiin Templeton discontinued the SONET ring facility described in the -

Agreement in March 2002, the termination liability was calculated at $46,321.65.

! As set forth above in Verizon's answer to paragraph 9, a SONET ring must have three nodes. A two-
node SONET facility must be confrgured as a diverse route arrangement. Otherwise, the service-will-not
operate as a SONET facility.



Verizon did not assess the termination charge based on the total Service, but

instead assessed the termination charge based on the monthly recurring charge of a
single customer node. Verizon denies the remaining allegations in paragraph 14.

15. Verizon denies the allegations in paragraph 15. As set forth in Verizon’s

- @nswer to paragraph--ﬁB, Franklin Templeton was the only end user on the ring, so any

and all IXC circuits on the SSONET ring were used exclusively to prbvicte inte‘rexchan’g,e

services to Franklin Temple'ton at Franklin Templeton’s request- and thus were

“Customer spemf ed ccmmunlcatrons services.” Moreover, the Ag’reem‘ent expressly e,

: éprowdes for the use of the SONET rlng by “‘carriers which may be selected by the i

- ;Customer” and requlres Verrzon to “reasonably 000perate” in the mstallatlon of cwcurts i :'

" for other carriers .to;sewe Franklin Templeton over the SONET ring. Verizon did n‘otf |
charge Franklin 'Femhle’tﬁon a circuit rider charge for the individual circuits used by the

- IXCs to provide vée":rvie'e ?tb Frankiin Temp‘leton' and thus itherei fwas: no '“‘d‘oubte .

compeh'eatiO'n Verlzon further states ‘that Franklin Templeton should have been‘ AR

e paylng tariff charges after the explratron of the Agreement in December 2003 and thus S

Franklln Templetonvmay 'have been undercharged. Verizon de,mes the remammg "

: : al[egatlons in paragraph 15

16 Franklln Templeton was the only end user on the SONET facrtrty S0 any and'vv*’*: Sy

. ';all IXC circuits were used excluswely to prowde mterexchange sennce to Franklm L =

o 'Templeton at Franklm Templetons request and thus were “Custamer specified

communications services.” Moreover, the Agreement expressly provides for the use of
“the SONET ring by “carriers which may be selected by the Cueto-mer" and requires

Verizon to “reasonably cooperate” in the installation of circuits for ather carriers to serve



Franklin Templeton over the SONET ring. Verizon admits that, when Franklin
Templeton requested that the equipment be removed, Verizon technicians discovered
that there were live circuits on the facility providing service to Franklin Templeton.
Verizon representatives were concerned that removing the equipment might disrupt
service to Franklin Templeton and thus sought assurances that the IXCs had requested
dis‘.conn'ectio_n' idf: the circuits on the facility. Verizon denies the remainihg all‘egatio:ns in
3 paragraph 16. | "

“17. Frankiin Templeton was the only end user on the nng so any and all IXC

| 'c’ircurts on the SONE%T n.n'gfwere used excluswe‘ly‘*to provide mterexchange service to T

F ranklrn Templeton at Franklrn Templeton s request and thus were “Customer specrﬁed _
;communlcatrons services.” Moreover the Agreement expressly provides for the use of

the SONET rmg by ‘carriers which may be selected by the Customer" and requrres

S Venzon to "reasonably cooperate” ln the mstallatlon of crrcurts for other carriers to serve & ?

Franklin Templeton over the SONET rlng Venzon did not charge Franklln Templeton a

eircuit rider charge fer the lnderdual crrcurts used by the IXCs to provide servrce tozg' i'g .:‘

= -Franklln Templeton and thus there was no “double compensatron" by Verizon, nor did

E _the IXC*s-~u;se- of the SONET facility to prov_lde--semee to -Fra-nklm.: Templeton increase

| - the amount that Verizon oha;r‘gedFranklin Te_hﬁpleipn.. Verizon further states that it hjas' :

no knowledge of, 'rhuolveme'ht in, or control over the rates that IXC}s‘Vzoharged Franklin t
Temp_leton for interexchange. services. Verizon denies the remaining aflliegations in
paragraph 17. |

| 18. Verlzon denies the allegations in paragraph 18. Verizon further states that

Franklin Templeton owes Verizon for unpaid termination liability and other charges, and



may also owe Verizon for the difference between the ICB rates in the Agreement and
tariff rates from December 2003 through disconnection.
COUNT I:

19.Verizon incorporates be reference its answers to paragraphs 1 through 18 of
the Comp!aint,-ﬂasﬁth‘ough fully set forth here.

2G:Veriz‘cn denies Franklin Templeton’s claim that the services pfrcvi_decl :un‘deri
_ the A‘greement wgg'ré somehow “monopoly services” To the contrary the servicee |

:providert under the Agreement are highty ccmpe'titive ‘eewices offered by*-a number of

:competrtors o:f '"Ftbridaf Indeed Franklin Templeton admits that rt now uses Trme '

,Wamer as an aIternatrve provrder of the same services. Verrzon further demes that the .

:::_Commrssron has - any authority to act as a "surrogate for competmon” in the

- xclrcumstances set forth in the Complalnt The remalmng atlegatrons in paragraph 20"

' =are Iegat conclusrons to whrch no response is requrred

21, Venzon denres the allegatrons in paragraph 21 and further clalms that there .

s is no separate cause of actlon for “wrllfull[]” or "gross[ly] negllgen[t] breach of centract

~under Florrda law.

22 Verizon denies the a1|égations in p‘aragraph"ifa’? -Veriibn-fu-nher= staté-si that
& Frankhn Templeton termlnated the Service underthe Agreement in December 2003 and
can assert no cause of action for breach of the Agreement after that date Ali services
"provrded to F.r_a,nklrn.j TemPleton are governed by the terms of '\_;l_errzon s applrcable
tarlﬁs |

23, Verlzon denies the allegations in paragraph 23



COUNT I

24. Verizon incorporates be reference its answers to paragraphs 1 through 18 of
the Complaint, as though fully set forth here.

25. The allegations in paragraph 25 are legal conclusions to which no response
is-required. ”

26. The allegations in paragraph 26 are legal conclusions to which no response
is required. |

27, Verizon denies the allegations in paragraph 2?

PRA;YER?FGR{;RE:LI‘E;F: o , i T F BB :

28, Whjerefore@, Verizon requests that the Commission deny ‘each> ancl evj:_ery»
request set forth in the Prayer for Relief and dlsmlss the Compialnt Verlzon furtherf

states that the Ccmmlssmn lacks Junsdlctlon to award oontract damages

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

1. Franktln Templetons claims for overbiling are barred by the 60-da3r tlme‘ ‘

limits set forth in Venzon S tarlff(s) and time limits set forth under appllczble Iaw
2 Frankim Tempteton s clalms are barred because they fail to state a ctalm for. -

'. which rehef may be granted

3. Franklm Templeton s clalms are. barred by the: t" led rate doctnne

4. Franklln Templeton s claims are barred by the doctrine of Iaches.

Franklin Templeton’s claims are barred by estoppel.

0)

_ -F.ranklin 'Templeton’:s claims are barred by the doctrine of unclean hands. -

Franklln Templeton’s claims are barred because Franklin Templeton has

-\'I

failed to mlttgate its damages, if any.



8. Franklin Templeton’s claims are barred by setoff or recoupment.
9. Franklin Templeton’s claims are barred to the extent that they relate to tariffed

interstate services, which are outside this Commission’s jurisdiction.

COUNTERCLAIM FORBREACH OF CONTRACT

- The arguments and factual allegatlons set’ forth in the Answer above are hereby
» rncorporated by reference herein. Unlese, otherwrse |nd|cated, the deﬁn;tl,ons in the

numbered paragraphs below are as indicate'd abo've in the An‘swér

iy Under the Agreement termmatron Irabltlty apphes “[r]f for any reason the; L

s 'Customer termrnates or drscontrnues the Sewrce pnor 1o the exprratlon of the three (3)' E L

:year term ” The “Servrce is- deﬁned as ‘a Custom Flber Optrc Three (3) Node oc12

:: SONET Ring Route with Nodes at two Customer Iocatrons 100 North Fountarn
' Parkway Building #1 St Petersburg, and 205 9“‘ Street North St Petersburg and at -

ézthe Feathersound Venzon Central Office cc. O )"
at 2 The in-service date for the three-node rrng under the - Agreement was

: Dec‘-’-‘mber 15, 2000. Franklin Templeton reque:s,ted;dl_scon'n.éction of ’thé s3860nd of the :

_ft'wo— customer nodes in March 2002 (twenty months prior to the end of the term of the

e :Agreement) in domg S0, Franklln Templeton dlscontlnued the Servlce as deﬁned in theﬁ: o

o _f-Agreement and replaced it with somethmg dlfferent - a SONET dwerse route

5 arrangement As set forth above in Verizon's answer to paragraph 9 of the Complalnt a
: SONET “ring,” by definition, must have three nodes. A two-node SONET facility on the
other hand, must be configured as a diverse route arrangement Othemﬂse the service

will not operate as a SONET facility.

10



3. Under the Agreement, the termination liability charge is calculated as
“twenty-five (25%) percent of the monthly charges times the number of months
remaining in the term.” When Franklin Templeton discontinued the SONET ring facility
described in the Agreement in March 2002, the term_i:n,ation liability was calculated at
25% of the remaining- monthly recurring 'eharges for the dropped node, which was
$46,321.65. L

4, Franklin Templeton has nct paid the termination I}iebility due tlnder the
Agreement and thus has breached a matenal term cf the Agreement

5. The Agreement explred |n December 2003 Frcm that pomt forward,

;Franklrn Templeton was subject to the terms and- condltrons of Venzcns apphcable?' =

tariffs — including tariff rates - for the services prowded since Franklln Templeton did
not enter into a repiacement ICB arrangement wrth Verizon. As-a result in addltlon to
:termrnatlon lrablllty under the Agreement Franknn Templeton owes Venzon the

' drfference —if any — between the ICB rates in the termmated Agreement and the tariff -

e 'rates applrcable to SONET servrces provrded by Venzen between rts Feathersound L

Central Office and Franklm Templeton s North Fountam Parkway Iocatlon aﬂer March

2002.

WHEREFORE Verlzon respectfully requests that the Cofi;mlssron issue an

Order declaring that Franklln Templeton is Ilabie to Verizon for termrnatron Ilabrlrty of e

$46 321.65 under the terms of the Agreement and for tariff charges for services
received from Verizon after December 2003, to the extent of the Commission’s

- jurisdiction.

11



Respectfully submitted on February 17, 2006.

By:

s/ Leigh A. Hyer

Leigh A. Hyer

201 N. Franklin Street (33602)
Post Office Box 110, FLTC0717
Tampa, Florida 33601
Telephone: 813-483-1256
Facsimile: 813-204-8870

~ Attorney for Verizon _Flo-ﬁda Inc.
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